The Release also does not extend to any claims based on a breach of this Agreement. 

D. Attorneys' Fees and Costs. You will not be required to pay any attorneys' fees or costs from your share of the 
Settlement. Lead Class Counsel will file with the Court an application (the "Fee Motion") in this action for an award of up 
to fifteen million US dollars ($15,000,000) in attorneys' fees, which, if awarded by the Court, would represent a 
"multiplier" of approximately 2.5 times Lead Class Counsel's "lodestar." The lodestar is computed by taking the amount of 
time spent working on this case, multiplied by Lead Class Counsel's hourly rates.

[...]

Lead Class Counsel has informed the 
Court that its lodestar is approximately $6.5 million, from the beginning of this case in 2003 through September 26, 2011. 
Lead Class Counsel will also seek to recover the amount of costs and expenses they have incurred, up to a cap of one 
million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000). The parties have agreed that any award of fees and costs shall not 
exceed those amounts and that Ticketmaster will pay any amounts, up to these limits, awarded by the Court in addition to 
the relief provided to the Class. 

E. Incentive Payment To Named Plaintiffs.